income statement, as well as consolidated other comprehensive income.

As at 31 December 2009, 99.9% (as at 31 December 2008, 45.6%) of the outstanding balance of bonds and bank borrowings denominated in foreign currencies were hedged
against currency risk by use of derivative instruments. As at 31 December 2009, 57.0% (as at 31 December 2008, 15.9%) of the outstanding nominal amount of the UMTS license
payable was hedged against currency risk.

Starting from the second quarter of 2009, the Group began to hedge the exposure to foreign exchange risk generated by operating and capital expenditures.

The Group uses the sensitivity analysis described below to measure currency risk.

The Group’s major exposures to foreign exchange risk (net of hedging activities) and potential foreign exchange gains/losses on these exposures resulting from a hypothetical
10% appreciation/depreciation of the PLN against other currencies are presented in the following table.

	 Effective exposure after hedging impacting	 Sensitivity to a change of the
(in millions of currency)	 consolidated income statement	 PLN against other currencies

Financial instrument	 31 December 	 31 December 	 31 December 	 31 December
	 2009	 2008	 2009	 2008

										   +10%	 -10%	 +10%	 -10%

						   Currency	 PLN	 Currency	 PLN	 PLN	 PLN

Bonds and bank borrowings (EUR)	 	 	 	 	 	 –	 –	 252	 1,051	 –	 –	 105	 (105)

Bonds and bank borrowings (USD)	 	 	 	 	 	 2	 6	 19	 56	 1	 (1)	 6	 (6)

UMTS license payable (EUR)	 	 	 	 	 	 135	 555	 277	 1,156	 56	 (56)	 116	 (116)

Total							   561		  2,263	 57	 (57)	 227	 (227)

The sensitivity analysis presented above is based on the following principles:

– unhedged portion of the notional amount of financial liabilities (including the UMTS license) is exposed to foreign exchange risk (effective exposure),
– derivatives satisfying hedge accounting requirements and those classified as economic hedges are treated as risk-mitigation transactions,
– cash and cash equivalents are excluded from the analysis.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2009

85 Financial statements

23.	Objectives and policies of financial risk management (continued)

23.3. Currency risk (continued)

The changes in fair value of derivatives classified as cash flow hedges of forecast transactions affect consolidated other comprehensive income. The potential foreign exchange
gains/losses on these hedges resulting from a hypothetical 10% appreciation/depreciation of the PLN against other currencies are as follows:

(in millions of PLN)	 Sensitivity of fair value of cash flow hedges to a change of the PLN against other currencies

Hedged item 	 At 31 December 2009	 At 31 December 2008
	 	 +10%	 -10%	 +10%	 -10%
	 PLN	 PLN

Commercial transactions (EUR)	 	 (27)	 27	 –	 –

Commercial transactions (USD)	 	 (3)	 3	 –	 –

Total amount impacting other comprehensive income		  (30)	 30	 –	 –

23.4. Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is a risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instrument will change due to interest rates changes. The Group has interest bearing financial
liabilities consisting mainly of bonds and bank borrowings (see Note 21).

The Group’s interest rate hedging policy limiting exposure to unfavourable movements of interest rates is set on a regular basis. The preferable split between fixed and floating rate
debt is the result of the analysis indicating the impact of the potential interest rates evolution on the financial costs.

According to the given hedging strategy, the Group uses interest rate swaps and cross currency interest rate swaps to hedge its interest rate risk. As a result of the hedge, the
structure of the liabilities changes to the desired one, as liabilities based on the floating/fixed interest rates are effectively converted into fixed/floating obligations.

As at 31 December 2009 and 2008, the Group’s proportion between fixed/floating rate debt (including hedging activities) was 46/54% and 21/79%, respectively.

The Group uses the sensitivity analysis described below to measure interest rate risk.

The table below provides the Group’s exposures to interest rate risk (net of hedging activities) assuming
a hypothetical decrease/increase in the interest rates by 1 percent.

(in PLN millions)	 Potential increase /(decrease) in value resulting from 1% change of interest rates

	 At 31 December 2009	 At 31 December 2008

	 	 +1%	 -1%	 +1%	 -1%

Finance costs, net	 	 63	 (64)	 58	 (58)

Other comprehensive income	 	 2	 (2)	 3	 (3)

Fair value of gross financial debt after derivatives	 	 (88)	 88	 (41)	 41

The sensitivity analysis presented above is based on the following principles:

– �finance costs, net include the following items exposed to interest rate risk: a) interest cost on financial debt based on floating rate, after derivatives classified as hedges for
accounting purpose and b) the change in the fair value of derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting,

– the effective portion of the change in the fair value of derivatives classified as cash flow hedges is recognized directly in other comprehensive income,
– as at 31 December 2009, the fair value of gross financial debt after derivatives (excluding finance lease) was PLN 6,705 million (as at 31 December 2008, PLN 7,059 million).